

National Institute for Clinical Excellence

## Laparoscopic laser myomectomy

Understanding NICE guidance – information for women considering the procedure, and for the public

November 2003



Corporate member of Plain English Campaign. 197 Committed to clearer communication. Laparoscopic laser myomectomy Understanding NICE guidance – information for women considering the procedure, and for the public

Issue date: November 2003

#### To order copies

Copies of this booklet can be ordered from the NHS Response Line; telephone 0870 1555 455 and quote reference number N0361. A version in Welsh and English is also available, reference number N0362. Mae fersiwn yn Gymraeg ac yn Saesneg ar gael hefyd, rhif cyfeirnod N0362. The NICE interventional procedures guidance on which this information is based is available from the NICE website (www.nice.org.uk). Copies can also be obtained from the NHS Response Line, reference number N0360.

#### National Institute for Clinical Excellence

MidCity Place 71 High Holborn London WC1V 6NA

Website: www.nice.org.uk

ISBN: 1-84257-434-5

Published by the National Institute for Clinical Excellence November 2003 Typeset by Icon Design, Eton Printed by Abba Litho Sales Limited, London

© National Institute for Clinical Excellence, November 2003. All rights reserved. This material may be freely reproduced for educational and not-for-profit purposes within the NHS. No reproduction by or for commercial organisations is allowed without the express written permission of the National Institute for Clinical Excellence.

## Contents

About this information	4
About laparoscopic laser myomectomy	5
What has NICE decided?	8
What the decision means for you	9
Further information	10

## About this information

This information describes the guidance that the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) has issued to the NHS on a procedure called laparoscopic laser myomectomy. It is not a complete description of what is involved in the procedure – the patient's healthcare team should describe it in detail.

NICE has looked at whether laparoscopic laser myomectomy is safe enough and works well enough for it to be used routinely for the treatment of uterine fibroids.

To produce this guidance, NICE has:

- looked at the results of studies on the safety of laparoscopic laser myomectomy and how well it works
- asked experts for their opinion
- asked the views of the organisations that speak for the healthcare professionals and the patients and carers who will be affected by this guidance.

This guidance is part of NICE's work on 'interventional procedures' (see 'Further information' on page 10).

# About laparoscopic laser myomectomy

Fibroids are non-cancerous growths. When they occur in the uterus (womb), they can cause heavy bleeding and pressure and pain in the abdomen; they can also sometimes make it difficult for a woman to carry a pregnancy to term.

Generally, fibroids only need to be removed if they are causing symptoms. Laparoscopic laser myomectomy is a technique that allows individual fibroids to be destroyed. It involves passing a very fine flexible telescope (a laparoscope) and a laser fibre through small cuts in the abdomen and through the uterus wall to reach the fibroids. The laser is then used to destroy the fibroids. The procedure is carried out under a general anaesthetic. If the symptoms are improved after the procedure, the woman may not need to have her uterus removed (this means that she may be able to become pregnant in the future).

A more common treatment for fibroids is hysterectomy, which involves removing the woman's uterus in an operation carried out under general anaesthetic. A woman cannot become pregnant after she has had her uterus removed.

#### How well it works

#### What the studies said

There were not enough high-quality studies available for NICE to decide if this treatment was useful to treat women with fibroids.

#### What the experts said

The experts thought that it was unclear which women with fibroids may benefit from the treatment. One expert noted that the procedure was only suitable for removing small fibroids, which do not tend to cause symptoms and do not normally need surgery.

### **Risks and possible problems**

#### What the studies said

There was not enough evidence for NICE to decide if this procedure was safe enough to be used routinely.

#### What the experts said

The experts were concerned about the risks involved in surgery using a laparoscope and laser. These include damage to the bowel and the urinary tract. They were also concerned that, if the woman later becomes pregnant, the scar from the operation could open up during childbirth.

## What has NICE decided?

NICE has decided that, if a doctor wants to carry out laparoscopic laser myomectomy, he or she should make sure that the patient understands what is involved and that there are still uncertainties over the safety of the procedure and how well it works. There should be special arrangements in place so that the patient only agrees (consents) to the procedure after this discussion has taken place. The doctor should provide the patient with written information about the procedure's risks and benefits.

NICE also decided that doctors should make sure that special arrangements are in place for research and monitoring of what happens after a woman has had this treatment.

NICE noted that there is a need to make sure that doctors who want to carry out laparoscopic laser myomectomy are properly trained according to the Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists' recommendations.

## What the decision means for you

Your doctor may have offered you laparoscopic laser myomectomy. NICE has considered this procedure because it is relatively new. NICE has decided that there are uncertainties about the benefits and risks of laparoscopic laser myomectomy that you need to understand before you agree to it. Your doctor should discuss the benefits and risks with you. Some of these benefits and risks may be described above.

## **Further information**

You have the right to be fully informed and to share in decision-making about the treatment you receive. You may want to discuss this guidance with the doctors and nurses looking after you.

You can visit the NICE website (www.nice.org.uk) for further information about the National Institute for Clinical Excellence and the Interventional Procedures Programme. A copy of the full guidance on laparoscopic laser myomectomy is on the NICE website (www.nice.org.uk/IPG023guidance), or you can order a copy from the website or by telephoning the NHS Response Line on 0870 1555 455 and quoting reference number N0360. The evidence that NICE considered in developing this guidance is also available from the NICE website.

If you want more information on uterine fibroids, a good starting point is NHS Direct (telephone 0845 46 47), or NHS Direct Online (www.nhsdirect.nhs.uk).

Date: November 2003



National Institute for Clinical Excellence

National Institute for Clinical Excellence

> MidCity Place 71 High Holborn London WC1V 6NA

www.nice.org.uk

N0361 1P 5k Nov 03 (ABA)